

No. 06-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON A. PRICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGACY
FOUNDATION, ACTION ON SMOKING AND
HEALTH, CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,
CITIZENS' COMMISSION TO PROTECT THE
TRUTH, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICAN,
LUNG CANCER ALLIANCE, NATIONAL AFRICAN
AMERICAN TOBACCO PREVENTION NETWORK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, PUBLIC CITIZEN, TOBACCO
CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM, TOBACCO
CONTROL RESOURCE CENTER, AND U.S. PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELLEN J. VARGYAS
GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN LEGACY
FOUNDATION
2030 M Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20036
(202) 454-5592

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM R. RICHARDSON, JR.
LEONDRA R. KRUGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT FTC CONSENT ORDERS CONSTITUTE FEDERAL AUTHORIZATION TO ENGAGE IN DECEPTIVE ADVERTISING	11
A. The FTC’s Decision Not To Forbid Certain Conduct In A Consent Order Does Not Constitute Authorization To Engage In That Conduct.....	11
B. An FTC Consent Order Neither Binds Nor Immunizes Non-Parties.....	13
II. IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION WILL DRAMATICALLY HINDER STATE AND FEDERAL EFFORTS TO REGULATE DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES	15
A. The Illinois Supreme Court’s Misreading Of Federal Law Eviscerates Critical State-Law Safeguards Against Deceptive Trade Practices	16
B. The Decision Impedes Federal Regulatory Efforts	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6002, 2006 WL 2971490 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8, 19
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue En- gineering & Manufacturing</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005)	16
<i>Moog Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958)	11
<i>Pendleton v. Trans Union Sys. Corp.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 95 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	11
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942).....	16
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	12, 13
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 99- 2496, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2006 WL 2380622 et al. (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Weight Watchers v. FTC</i> , No. C93-534R, 1995 WL 548776 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 1995).....	18

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691	14, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, § 205(a), 888 Stat. 2183 (1975) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 45(m) (1988))	13
15 U.S.C. §§ 45, 57a (2006).....	11
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/3, 505/7, 505/10a.....	17
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10b(1).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Annual Smoking-Attributable Mortality, Years of Potential Life Lost and Economic Costs—United States, 1997-2001</i> , 54 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report</i> 625 (2005).....	7
<i>Cigarette Smoking Attributable Morbidity—United States</i> , 52 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report</i> 842 (2000).....	7
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Cigarette Report for 2003</i> , available at http://www.ftc.gov/reports/cigarette05/050809cigrpt.pdf . (2005).....	8
Fiore, Michael C., et al., <i>Clinical Practice Guideline: Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence</i> (2000)	7
Glantz, Stanton A., & William W. Parmley, <i>Passive Smoking and Heart Disease</i> , 273 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 1047 (1995).....	7
1 Kanwit, Stephanie W., <i>Federal Trade Commission</i> (1996 & Supp. 2004).....	13, 18
Lovett, William A., <i>State Deceptive Trade Practice Legislation</i> , 46 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 724 (1972)	16, 17
McGinnis, J. Michael, & William H. Foege, <i>Actual Causes of Death in the United States</i> , 270 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 2207 (1993)	7
Mowery, Paul W., et al., <i>Legacy First Look Report: Pathways to Established Smoking: Results from the 1999 National Youth Tobacco Survey</i> (2000)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Cancer Institute, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Smoking & Tobacco Control Monograph No. 13, <i>Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and Nicotine</i> (2001)	9, 10
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (6th ed. 2004).....	17
Scheuerman, Sheila B., <i>The Consumer Fraud Class Action</i> , 43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2006).....	16
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2004).....	7, 8
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1994), available at http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/sgr/sgr_1994/index.htm	8
